



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS

Hearings Division

Decision

LANCE CHEBIN - NACMIAS LAW FIRM
592 PACIFIC STREET
NEW YORK, NY 11217

Summons# : 000784408J et al. (3 summonses)

DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

-against-

HUGH OKANE ELECTRIC CO INC

Hearing Date : 12/11/2024

Hearing Location : Remote

Type of Hearing : By Telephone

Total Penalty Amount : 1,300.00

Community Service(Hr): Not Applicable

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000784408J	Sustained	06/19/2023	West 47th St and 6th Ave, Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA1F	24 -163	Sustained	600.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 600.00

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000784417L	Sustained	06/19/2023	1185 6th Ave, Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA51	24 -163	Sustained	350.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 350.00

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000787875M	Sustained	06/21/2023	Woodside Ave and 56th St, Queens

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA51	24 -163	Sustained	350.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 350.00

Findings of Facts & Conclusions of Law

000784408J

Lance Chebin appeared for Respondent by phone. The DEP was represented by Dantney Parks by phone.

The summons alleges a violation of NYC Administrative Code 24-163, idling of motor vehicle engine for more than three minutes. 3rd offense.

The summons alleges that a citizen saw a truck NY license plate 83298ML idling for more than three minutes on 6/19/23 from 4:49pm-4:53pm at Intersection of West 47th St and 6th Avenue. Third offense.

Mr. Chebin denied the allegation but had no rebuttal.

The summons is credible and establishes a prima facie case that the vehicle was idling for more than three minutes. Third offense. Summons sustained.

000784417L

Lance Chebin appeared for Respondent by phone. The DEP was represented by Dantney Parks by phone.

The summons alleges a violation of NYC Administrative Code 24-163, idling of motor vehicle engine for more than three minutes. 1st offense.

The summons alleges that a citizen saw a truck NY license plate 52266MH idling for more than three minutes on 6/19/23 from 9:10 am to 9:14 am at 1185 6th Ave. 1st offense.

Mr. Chebin denied the allegation but had no rebuttal.

The summons is credible and establishes a prima facie case that the vehicle was idling for more than three minutes. Summons sustained.

000787875M

Lance Chebin appeared for Respondent by phone. The DEP was represented by Dantney Parks by phone.

The summons alleges a violation of NYC Administrative Code 24-163, idling of motor vehicle engine for more than three minutes. 1st offense.

The summons alleges that a citizen saw a truck NY license plate 56105ML idling for more than three minutes on 6/21/23 from 9:01 am to 9:04 am at intersection of Woodside Avenue and 56th St.

Mr. Chebin denied the allegation but had no rebuttal.

The summons is credible and establishes a prima facie case that the vehicle was idling for more than three minutes. Summons sustained.

E Barrett

12/17/2024

12/17/2024

Elizabeth Barrett, Hearing Officer

Date

